ETAS ID: TM809770

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTY RIGHTS

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GLAS Trust Corporation Limited, as Existing Collateral Agent		05/05/2023	Limited Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GLAS TRUST COMPANY LLC, as Successor Collateral Agent
Street Address:	3 Second Street, Suite 206
City:	Jersey City
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07311
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW HAMPSHIRE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3016636	A-4
Registration Number:	1340574	ARROW
Registration Number:	6201622	AVIVA
Registration Number:	1992868	CONTOURU
Registration Number:	3058882	FREEDOM
Registration Number:	5253727	FREEDOM
Registration Number:	4285300	GLISSANDO
Registration Number:	1243496	INVACARE
Registration Number:	2840082	INVACARE
Registration Number:	5196508	KÜSCHALL
Registration Number:	5027385	MAKING LIFE'S EXPERIENCES POSSIBLE
Registration Number:	1687742	MICROAIR
Registration Number:	2740128	MVP
Registration Number:	4280178	MYON
Registration Number:	2740124	NUTRON
Registration Number:	3147992	PIN DOT
Registration Number:	2740125	PRONTO

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1841731	SEATMAKER
Registration Number:	1769220	SILHOUETTE
Registration Number:	2740122	SOLARA
Registration Number:	1937315	STORM SERIES
Registration Number:	2877504	SURE S STEP
Registration Number:	6479379	Т
Registration Number:	3215259	TDX
Registration Number:	3183711	TERMINATOR
Registration Number:	2283601	THE AFTERMARKET GROUP
Registration Number:	1857250	TRACER
Registration Number:	2877505	ТТ
Registration Number:	2976865	YES, YOU CAN.
Registration Number:	2952265	YES, YOU CAN.

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

**Address Line 1:** 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1996933 C
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sonya Jackman
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2023

### **Total Attachments: 17**

source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page2.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page3.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page4.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page5.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page7.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page8.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page9.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page10.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page11.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page11.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page12.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page12.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page13.tif

source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page14.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page15.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page16.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page17.tif source=#96869379v1 - (IVC - Assignment of Security Interests in IP (Trademarks) [Executed])#page18.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS dated as of May 5, 2023 (this "Assignment"), by and among GLAS TRUST COMPANY LLC, as successor Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Collateral Agent"), GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED, as existing Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Existing Collateral Agent"), and the Grantors party hereto (as defined below). Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings attributed to such terms in the Credit Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, Invacare Holdings Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as Holdings, Invacare Corporation, an Ohio corporation, as the Borrower, the Lenders party thereto, Cantor Fitzgerald Securities, as Administrative Agent, and the Successor Collateral Agent entered into that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 5, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), which Credit Agreement amends and restates the Credit Agreement dated as of July 26, 2022 (the "Existing Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which amendment and restatement the Existing Collateral Agent is resigning as Collateral Agent under the Existing Credit Agreement and the Successor Collateral Agent is being appointed to act as the successor Collateral Agent under the Loan Documents (the "Agency Transfer");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agency Transfer, the Existing Collateral Agent is assigning to the Successor Collateral Agent each of the Liens and security interests granted to the Existing Collateral Agent in its capacity as the Collateral Agent under the Loan Documents, including that certain (i) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 26, 2022, made by INVACARE CORPORATION and FREEDOM DESIGNS, INC. in favor of GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED (recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 7802/0222), (ii) Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of July 26, 2022, made by INVACARE CORPORATION in favor of GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED (recorded with the United States Copyright Office at Volume/Document 15008/600) and (iii) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 26, 2022, made by INVACARE CORPORATION and FREEDOM DESIGNS, INC. in favor of GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED (recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 061131/0814) (each such agreement, as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "IP Security Agreements" and each such grantor thereunder, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreements, as security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Loan Document Obligations, each Grantor granted to the Existing Collateral Agent and its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the patents set forth in Schedule A hereto, the trademarks set forth in Schedule B hereto, and the copyrights set forth in Schedule C hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by each of the parties hereto, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. The Existing Collateral Agent hereby assigns to the Successor Collateral Agent each of the Liens and security interests granted to the Existing Collateral Agent in its capacity as the Collateral Agent under the IP Security Agreements for its benefit and the benefit of the Secured Parties, together with any claims, awards, and judgments, if any, in favor of the Existing Collateral Agent in its capacity as the Collateral Agent under the IP Security Agreements, and the Successor Collateral Agent in its capacity

as the successor Collateral Agent hereby assumes all such Liens and security interests, for its benefit and for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

- 2. The parties hereby authorize and request (i) the Commissioner of Patents to record this Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (ii) the Commissioner of Trademarks to record this Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and (iii) the Register of Copyrights of the United States Copyright Office to record this Assignment in the United States Copyright Office.
- 3. This Assignment has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Credit Agreement. The provisions of the Credit Agreement shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of the Successor Collateral Agent with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral are as provided by the Loan Documents (including the IP Security Agreements), and nothing in this Assignment shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.
- 4. THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (INCLUDING NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW SECTION 5-1401).
- 5. The parties hereby agree and acknowledge that, from and after the Effective Date, the Successor Collateral Agent shall be, and shall be deemed to be, the Collateral Agent under the IP Security Agreements. In furtherance of the foregoing, as of the Effective Date, unless the context otherwise requires, all recitals, introductory paragraphs, defined terms and other references to "GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED" as the Collateral Agent in the IP Security Agreements are hereby deemed amended to reference "GLAS TRUST COMPANY LLC" as the Collateral Agent thereunder.
- 6. Upon the execution and delivery of this Assignment by the Existing Collateral Agent, the Successor Collateral Agent, and the Grantors, this Assignment shall be deemed to be a Loan Document, and the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall, where the context requires, be read and construed throughout so as to incorporate this Assignment.
- 7. This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The parties hereto may provide signatures to this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail (including, without limitation, in ".pdf" or ".tif" format), and such facsimile or electronic mail signatures shall be deemed to be the same as original signatures. Any signature to this Assignment may be delivered by facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf) or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000 or the New York Electronic Signature and Records Act or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law. Each of the parties hereto represents and warrants to the other parties hereto that it has the corporate capacity and authority to execute this Assignment through electronic means and there are no restrictions for doing so in that party's constitutive documents. For the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing also applies to any amendment, extension or renewal of this Assignment.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED,

as the Existing Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Paul Cattermole

Authorised Signatory

[Signature Page to Assignment of Security Interests in Intellectual Property Rights]

GLAS TRUST COMPANY LLC as the Successor Agent

....

By:

Name: Title: Katie Fischer

Vice President

[Signature Page to Assignment of Security Interests in Intellectual Property Rights]

# **INVACARE CORPORATION**

By: tathlen f. leneghan
Name: Kathleen P. Leneghan

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Assignment of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights]

FREEDOM DESIGNS, INC.

-- DocuSigned by: By: Eathlein P. Leneghan
Name: Kathleen P. Leneghan

Title: President

[Signature Page to Assignment of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights]

# MOTION CONCEPTS L.P.

By: Carroll Healthcare Inc.

Its: General Partner

--- DocuSigned by:

By: Fathlen f. Leneghan
Name: Kathleen P. Leneghan

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

[Signature Page to Assignment of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights]

Schedule A

# UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Invacare Corporation	7/16/2013	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REPROGRAMMING A	8,489,251
	Invacare Corporation	1/30/2007	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REPROGRAMMING A PROGRAMMED CONTROLLER OF A POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	7,171,288
	Invacare Corporation	3/22/2005	Granted	US	METHOD OF ADJUSTING GLOBALLY PERFORMANCE PARAMITERS OF A POWER DRIVE WHEELCHAIR	6,871,122
	Invacare Corporation	12/12/2006	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR EMBEDDING MOTOR ERROR PARAMETER DATA IN A DRIVE MOTOR OF A POWER-DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	7,148,638
	Invacare Corporation	1/24/2006	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR EMBEDDING MOTOR ERROR PARAMETER DATA IN A DRIVE MOTOR OF A POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	6,989,642
	Invacare Corporation	5/27/2008	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SETTING SPEED/RESPONSE PERFORMANCE PARAMETERS OF A POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	7,379,793
	Invacare Corporation	11/16/2004	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SETTING SPEED/RESPONSE PERFORMANCE PARAMETERS OF A POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	6,819,981
	Invacare Corporation	1/4/2022	Granted	US	SUSPENSION FOR WHEELED VEHICLES	11,213,441
	Invacare Corporation	12/24/2019	Granted	US	SUSPENSION FOR WHEELED VEHICLES	10,512,572
	Invacare Corporation	3/27/2018	Granted	US	SUSPENSION FOR WHEELED VEHICLES	9,925,100
	Invacare Corporation	9/16/2014	Granted	US	SUSPENSION FOR WHEELED VEHICLES	8,833,774
	Invacare Corporation	6/14/2016	Granted	US	SUSPENSION FOR WHEELED VEHICLES	9,364,377
	Invacare Corporation	9/17/2013	Granted	US	SUSPENSION FOR WHEELED VEHICLES	8,534,679
	Invacare Corporation	11/13/2007	Granted	US	SELF-STABILIZING SUSPENSION FOR WHEELED VEHICLES	7,293,801
	Invacare Corporation	8/1/2006	Granted	US	SUSPENSION WITH RELEASABLE LOCKING SYSTEM	7,083,195
T	Invacare Corporation	12/4/2007	Granted	US	ADJUSTABLE BED	7,302,716
R/	Invacare Corporation	10/28/2008	Granted	US	SLIP NUT ASSEMBLY FOR ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT BED	7,441,289
٩D	Invacare Corporation	2/8/2005	Granted	US	VEHICLE HAVING AN ANTI-DIVE/LOCKOUT MECHANISM	6,851,711
ΕN	Invacare Corporation	10/6/2015	Granted	US	OBSTACLE TRAVERSING WHEELCHAIR	9,149,398
ΛAI						
RK						

	7/29/2014	Granted	SU	PROGRAMMABLE PARAMETER IN POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	8,793,032
Invacare Corporation	12/6/2011	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SETTING OR MODIFYING	8,073,588
				METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SETTING OR MODIFYING PROGRAMMABLE PARAMETER IN POWER DRIVEN	
Invacare Corporation	5/7/2013	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROGRAMMING PARAMETERS OF A POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR FOR A PLURALITY OF DRIVE SETTINGS	8,437,899
Invacare Corporation	3/27/2012	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROGRAMMING PARAMETERS OF A POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR FOR A PLURALITY OF DRIVE SETTINGS	8,145,373
Invacare Corporation	7/21/2015	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SETTING OR MODIFYING PROGRAMMABLE PARAMETERS IN POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	9,084,705
Invacare Corporation	10/9/2012	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SETTING OR MODIFYING PROGRAMMABLE PARAMETERS IN POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	8,285,440
Invacare Corporation	7/27/2021	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SETTING OR MODIFYING PROGRAMMABLE PARAMETER IN POWER WHEELCHAIR	11,071,665
Invacare Corporation	11/20/2018	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED POSITIONING OF USER SUPPORT SURFACES IN POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	10,130,534
Invacare Corporation	12/20/2016	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED POSITIONING OF USER SUPPORT SURFACES IN POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	9,522,091
	10/4/2016	Granted	US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SETTING OR MODIFYING PROGRAMMABLE PARAMETER IN POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	9,456,942
Invacare Corporation	2/11/2014	Granted	US	POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	8,646,551
Invacare Corporation	4/21/2009	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR	7,520,518
Invacare Corporation	7/3/2007	Granted	US	PLATFORM FOR ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT BED	7,237,289
Invacare Corporation	10/25/2005	Granted	US	ADJUSTABLE CHAIR	6,957,865
Invacare Corporation	2/21/2006	Granted	US	INTEGRAL JOYSTICK DISPLAY FOR A POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	7,003,381
				PROGRAMMED CONTROLLER OF A POWER DRIVEN WHEELCHAIR	

REEL: 008069 FRAME: 0133

	2/28/2012	Granted	US	WALKING AID	D654,833
Invacare Corporation	8/9/2011	Granted	US	FRAME	D642,963
Invacare Corporation	11/19/2013	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SEAT BACK SUPPORT	D693,744
Invacare Corporation	1/3/2017	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SEAT ASSEMBLY	9,532,912
Invacare Corporation	12/30/2014	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SEAT ASSEMBLY	8,919,797
Invacare Corporation	8/6/2013	Granted	US	CONTROLLER	D687,392
Invacare Corporation	3/26/2013	Granted	US	CONTROLLER	D678,849
Invacare Corporation	12/18/2012	Granted	US	POWER AND CONTROL SYSTEM FOR BED	D672,727
Invacare Corporation	1/7/2014	Granted	US	POWER AND CONTROL SYSTEM FOR BED	8,621,686
Invacare Corporation	7/15/2014	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR AND CONTROLLER	8,777,251
Invacare Corporation	2/28/2012	Granted	US	WALKING AID	D654,832
Invacare Corporation	1/17/2012	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR	D652,357
Invacare Corporation	1/31/2012	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR	D653,176
Invacare Corporation		Published	US	WHEELCHAIR SUSPENSION	
Invacare Corporation	3/13/2018	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SUSPENSION	9,913,768
Invacare Corporation	8/24/2021	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SUSPENSION	11,096,845
Invacare Corporation	4/21/2015	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SUSPENSION	9,010,470
Invacare Corporation	7/27/2010	Granted	US	CUSHION	D620,297
Invacare Corporation	5/13/2014	Granted	US	DEVICE FOR TRANSPORTING A USER WITH AN INJURED LEG	8,720,915
Invacare Corporation	8/7/2012	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR WITH ADJUSTABLE SEAT	8,235,407
Invacare Corporation	9/25/2012	Granted	US	PATIENT LIFT WITH HANGER BAR ATTACHMENT	8,272,084
Invacare Corporation	8/28/2012	Granted	US	PATIENT LIFT WITH ADJUSTABLE KNEE PADS AND SLING HOOKS	8,250,687
Invacare Corporation	8/28/2012	Granted	US	REMOVABLE WHEEL SUPPORT DEVICE FOR A WHEELCHAIR	8,251,391
Invacare Corporation	4/14/2009	Granted	US	STAND-UP LIFT	D590,565
Invacare Corporation	7/5/2016	Granted	US	LATCHING MOTION TRANSFER MECHANISM	9,381,126
Invacare Corporation	3/31/2015	Granted	US	LATCHING MOTION TRANSFER MECHANISM	8,990,982
Invacare Corporation	11/26/2013	Granted	US	LATCHING MOTION TRANSFER MECHANISM	8,590,073
Invacare Corporation	8/12/2014	Granted	US	BED LIFT MECHANISM	8,800,081

REEL: 008069 FRAME: 0135

	Invacare Corporation	12/9/2014	Granted	US	BED RAIL	D718,968
	Invacare Corporation	7/8/2014	Granted	US	BED RAIL	D708,467
	Invacare Corporation	4/14/2015	Granted	US	CONTROLLER	D726,664
	Freedom Designs Inc.	3/10/2015	Granted	US	ADJUSTABLE SEATING FRAME AND FOOTREST ASSEMBLIES	8,973,939
	Invacare Corporation	7/31/2018	Granted	US	ADJUSTABLE SEAT	10,034,804
	Invacare Corporation	6/27/2017	Granted	US	ADJUSTABLE BED	9,687,400
	Invacare Corporation	4/12/2016	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SUSPENSION	9,308,143
	Invacare Corporation	2/1/2022	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SUSPENSION	11,234,875
	Invacare Corporation	7/11/2017	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SUSPENSION	9,700,470
	Invacare Corporation	10/8/2019	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SUSPENSION	10,434,019
	Invacare Corporation	2/25/2014	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR MOUNT AND METHOD FOR STABILIZING A WHEELCHAIR COMPONENT	8,657,322
	Invacare Corporation	9/10/2013	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR CHASSIS	D689,413
	Invacare Corporation	8/4/2015	Granted	US	ARMREST FOR A WHEELCHAIR	D735,622
	Invacare Corporation	9/10/2013	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SHROUD	D689,412
	Invacare Corporation	9/25/2012	Granted	US	TIRE	D667,761
	Invacare Corporation	1/13/2015	Granted	US	OUTER HUB FOR A WHEEL	D721,018
	Invacare Corporation	9/18/2012	Granted	US	OUTER HUB FOR A WHEEL	D667,349
	Invacare Corporation	1/6/2015	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR FENDER	D720,663
R	Invacare Corporation	3/20/2012	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SHROUD	D656,070
EE	Invacare Corporation	1/13/2015	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR FRAME	D721,017
L:	Invacare Corporation	2/21/2012	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR FRAME	D654,408
		8/13/2013	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR SEAT	D687,744
	Invacare Corporation	6/23/2015	Granted	US	RECLINING SEAT	9,060,910
	Invacare Corporation	2/11/2014	Granted	US	RECLINING SEAT	8,646,795
	Invacare Corporation	1/6/2015	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR	D720,659
AF RA	Invacare Corporation	8/2/2011	Granted	US	WHEELCHAIR	D642,499
	Invacare Corporation	8/2/2011	Granted	US	FRAME	D642,500
Ε: (	Invacare Corporation	8/19/2014	Granted	US	ELECTRIC MOTOR AND BRAKE ASSEMBLY	8,807,251
013						

8,931,583			D921,542			D948,407			9,987,179	D719,387	D711,177	
WHEELCHAIR	METHODS  (ASL 4321)	COMMUNICATION  CONSIGN AND METHODS FOR MEDICAL DEVICE  CONSIGN AND METHODS FOR MEDICAL DEVICE	WHEELCHAIR	PATIENT LIFT APPARATUS	WHEELCHAIR AND SUSPENSION SYSTEMS (AVIVA FX)	WHEEL HUB CAP	Systems and Methods for Controlling Mobility Devices (ASL Fusion 110)	WHEELCHAIR SEAT	ADJUSTABLE WHEELCHAIR ARRANGEMENTS	BED END	BED END	
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	
Granted	Pending	Pending	Granted	Published	Published	Granted	Published	Pending	Granted	Granted	Granted	
1/13/2015			6/8/2021			4/12/2022			6/5/2018	12/16/2014	8/19/2014	
1/13/2015   Invacare Corporation	Invacare Corporation	Invacare Corporation	Invacare Corporation	Invacare Corporation	Invacare Corporation	Invacare Corporation	Invacare Corporation	Invacare Corporation	Freedom Designs Inc.	Invacare Corporation	Invacare Corporation	

→ REEL: 008069 FRAME: 0137

 $\underline{\text{Schedule B}}$  UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark Name	Country	Current Application Date	Current Application Number	Current Registration Date	Current Registration Number	OWNER
A-4	United States - (US)	9/10/2002	76448324	11/22/2005	3016636	Invacare Corporation
ARROW	United States - (US)	10/18/1984	73504352	06/11/1985	1340574	Invacare Corporation
AVIVA	United States - (US)	08/20/2019	88585504	11/17/2020	6201622	Invacare Corporation
ContourU	United States - (US)	04/25/1995	74667663	08/13/1996	1992868	Invacare Corporation
FREEDOM (stylized-design)	United States - (US)	12/03/2004	78526433	02/14/2006	3058882	Freedom Designs, Inc.
FREEDOM (stylized-design)	United States - (US)	02/03/2016	86896084	08/01/2017	5253727	Freedom Designs, Inc.
GLISSANDO	United States - (US)	04/19/2012	85602591	02/05/2013	4285300	Invacare Corporation
Invacare	United States - (US)	06/17/1981	73315171	06/28/1983	1243496	Invacare Corporation
INVACARE & Design	United States - (US)	10/09/2002	78172572	05/11/2004	2840082	Invacare Corporation
Kuschall	United States - (US)	11/12/2015	86818511	05/02/2017	5196508	Invacare Corporation
MAKING LIFE'S EXPERIENCES	United States -	01/21/2013	85828085	08/23/2016	5027385	Invacare Corporation

#96786867v5

POSSIBLE	(US)					
microAIR (stylized-design)	United States - (US)	01/22/1991	74132231	05/19/1992	1687742	Invacare Corporation
MVP	United States - (US)	09/10/2002	76448322	7/22/2003	2740128	Invacare Corporation
MYON	United States - (US)	06/22/2010	85068301	01/22/2013	4280178	Invacare Corporation
NUTRON	United States - (US)	09/10/2002	76448317	07/22/2003	2740124	Invacare Corporation
PIN DOT	United States - (US)	06/07/2005	78645019	09/26/2006	3147992	Invacare Corporation
PRONTO	United States - (US)	09/10/2002	76448318	07/22/2003	2740125	Invacare Corporation
SEATMAKER	United States - (US)	08/27/1993	74430267	06/28/1994	1841731	Invacare Corporation
SILHOUETTE	United States - (US)	03/18/1991	74148489	05/04/1993	1769220	Invacare Corporation
SOLARA	United States - (US)	09/10/2002	76448125	07/22/2003	2740122	Invacare Corporation
STORM SERIES	United States - (US)	12/30/1994	74616785	11/21/1995	1937315	Invacare Corporation
SURE STEP & Design	United States - (US)	07/31/2003	78281321	08/24/2004	2877504	Invacare Corporation
T (Stylized- Design)	United States - (US)	10/9/2018	88147739	9/7/2021	6479379	Invacare Corporation

#96786867v5

TDX	United States - (US)	02/01/2006	78804346	03/06/2007	3215259	Invacare Corporation
TERMINATOR	United States - (US)	02/01/2006	78804302	12/12/2006	3183711	Invacare Corporation
THE AFTERMARKET GROUP & Design	United States - (US)	12/04/1996	75207913	10/05/1999	2283601	Invacare Corporation
TRACER	United States - (US)	07/07/1993	74410413	10/04/1994	1857250	Invacare Corporation
TT	United States - (US)	07/31/2003	78281336	08/24/2004	2877505	Invacare Corporation
Yes, you can.	United States - (US)	02/20/2002	76373256	07/26/2005	2976865	Invacare Corporation
Yes, you can.	United States - (US)	02/20/2002	76373094	05/17/2005	2952265	Invacare Corporation

#96786867v5

# Schedule C

# UNITED STATES COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

Title	Copyright Registration Number	Owner	
Invacare Corporation : always pursuing excellence, every day in every way!	TX0004511077	Invacare Corporation	
Guidelines for using the new ABN process: providing DMEPOS upgrades to Medicare consumers	TX0005485345	Invacare Corporation	
Mag wheel for pneumatic tire.	VAu000069017	Invacare Corporation	
Die cast AM 60 mag wheel.	VAu000069018	Invacare Corporation	

#96786867v5

**RECORDED: 05/11/2023**